Subsequent to the issuance of the Company's 2012 Consolidated Financial Statements, management determined that
an error resulted from the Company improperly determining the amount related to purchases of property and
equipment included in accounts payable and other current liabilities. As a result, such amounts in the unaudited
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 have been
corrected from the amounts previously reported to properly reflect cash purchases of property and equipment and the

Edgar Filing: Dr Pepper Snapple Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q

10

net change in operating assets and liabilities.

5

Edgar Filing: Dr Pepper Snapple Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q

11

Table of Contents
DR PEPPER SNAPPLE GROUP, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)

The following table reflects the impact of this correction for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 (in millions):
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012
As previously
reported Correction As corrected

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows:
Change in other current and non-current liabilities $23 $9 $32
Change in trade accounts payable 24 9 33
Net cash provided by operating activities 264 18 282
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (143 ) (18 ) (161 )
Net cash used in investing activities (144 ) (18 ) (162 )

Note 17 - Supplemental Cash Flow Information:
Capital expenditures included in accounts payable and other current
liabilities $60 $(41 ) $19

Note 20 - Guarantor and Non-Guarantor Financial Information:
Net cash provided by operating activities - Guarantors $270 $18 $288
Purchase of property, plant and equipment - Guarantors (128 ) (18 ) (146 )
Net cash used in investing activities - Guarantors (656 ) (18 ) (674 )

There was no impact on previously reported total cash and cash equivalents, consolidated balance sheets or
consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income.
Recently Issued Accounting Standards
In February 2013, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued Accounting Standard Update ("ASU")
2013-04, Obligations Resulting from Joint and Several Liability Arrangements for Which the Total Amount of the
Obligation Is Fixed at the Reporting Date ("ASU 2013-04"). The amendments in ASU 2013-04 provide guidance for
the recognition, measurement and disclosure of obligations resulting from joint and several liability arrangements